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Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals  
Franklin County Courthouse 

Commissioner’s Hearing Room – 26th Floor 
Columbus, OH  43215 

 
Monday, November 19, 2018 

1:30 p.m. 
 

1. Call roll for board members 
 

2. Introduction of staff 
 

3. Swearing in of witnesses 
 

4. Approval of minutes from the October 15, 2018 meeting 
 

5. New Business: 
 

i. CU-3922 – Brad Fisher 
Owner/Applicant: Shelly & Sands Inc. 
Township: Hamilton Township 
Agent: Tony Ruggiero 
Site: 5636 Lockbourne Rd. (PID #150-000125) 
Acreage: 106.000-acres 
Request: Requesting a Conditional Use from Sections 610.06(7) and 610.091(2) of the 

Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the placement of fill in the floodway 
fringe and floodway. 

 
ii. CU-3923 – Phil Ashear 

Owner/Applicant: Mark Tackett 
Township: Madison Township 
Site: 5544 Saltzgaber Rd. (PID #180-001000) 
Acreage: 1.000-acres 
Utilities: Private water and wastewater 
Request: Requesting a Conditional Use from Section 302.031 of the Franklin County 

Zoning Resolution to allow a mobile home to serve as a temporary residence in an 
area zoned Rural. 

 



iii. VA-3924 – Phil Ashear 
Owner/Applicant: Stanley & Lisa Vivens 
Township: Franklin Township 
Site: 2647 Clime Rd. (PID# 140-003934) 
Acreage: 0.445-acres 
Utilities: Public water and private wastewater 
Request: Requesting a Variance from Section 512.02(2) of the Franklin County Zoning 

Resolution to allow the construction of an accessory structure that would exceed 
the maximum square footage on a lot smaller than one (1) acre in an area zoned 
Rural. 

 
iv. VA-3925 – Phil Ashear 

Owner: Estes Express Lines 
Applicant: O’Connor Company Inc. 
Township: Franklin Township 
Site: 1009 Frank Rd. (PID# 140-003298) 
Acreage: 31.050-acres 
Utilities: Public water and wastewater 
Request: Requesting a Variance from Sections 670.068, 670.088(a), 670.088(g(1)), 

670.088(g(3(a))), 670.088(g(3(b))), 670.088(g(3(c))), 670.088(g(3(d))), 
670.0812(a), and 670.0812(b) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow 
an expansion of more than 50 percent to a non-conforming building that would 
fail to meet standards for building location, and landscaping and screening 
requirements in an area zoned Limited Industrial and subject to the Smart Growth 
Overlay. 

 
v. VA-3926 – Brad Fisher 

Owner/Applicant: Kathryn Hawkins 
Township: Clinton Township 
Location: 
Acreage: 

999 E. Cook Rd. (PID #130-001510) 
1.98-acres 

Utilities: Public water and private wastewater 
Request: Requesting a Variance from Sections 512.02(1) and 512.02(2) of the Franklin 

County Zoning Resolution to allow the construction of an accessory building that 
would exceed the maximum number and size of accessory buildings on a lot 
between one (1) and two (2) acres in an area zoned Rural. 

 
vi. VA-3927 – Phil Ashear 

Owner/Applicant: 
Township: 

Reese Community Baptist Church 
Hamilton Township 

Location: 
Acreage: 

1920 Todd Ave. (PID #150-000612) 
0.270-acres 

Request: Requesting a Variance from Sections 110.041, 512.02(2), and 512.02(2(j)) of the 
Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the construction of an accessory 
building on a non-conforming lot that does not meet lot width requirement, would 
not meet the required side yard setback, and would be located on parcels with no 
principal structure in an area zoned Rural. 

 



vii. VA-3928 – Phil Ashear 
Owner/Applicant: Calvin Lemon 
Township: Franklin Township 
Location: 
Acreage: 

1333 Wilson Rd. (PID #142-000002) 
0.885-acres 

Utilities: Private water and wastewater 
Request: Requesting a Variance from Sections 512.02(1) and 512.02(2) to allow the 

construction of an accessory building that would exceed the maximum number 
and size of accessory buildings on a lot smaller than one (1) acre in size in an area 
zoned Rural. 

 
viii. VA-3930 – Phil Ashear 

Owner/Applicant: Kevin Day 
Township: Madison Township 
Location: 
Acreage: 

3867 Noe Bixby Rd. (PID #180-001239) 
1.070-acres 

Utilities: Private water and wastewater 
Request: Requesting a Variance from Sections 512.02(2(a)) and 610.05(3) of the Franklin 

County Zoning Resolution to allow for the construction of an accessory building 
that would not be located to the side or rear of the principal structure and would 
be partially located in the floodway fringe in an area zoned Limited Suburban 
Residential (R-2). 

 
6. Adjournment of Meeting to December 17, 2018 
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MINUTES OF THE 

FRANKLIN COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
 

Monday, October 15, 2018 
 

The Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals convened on the 26th floor, Franklin County Courthouse, 
373 South High Street, Columbus, Ohio, 43215, on Monday, October 15, 2018. 

 
Present were: 
Christopher Baer, Chairperson 
Nancy Hunter 
Paula Armentrout 
Joe Martin 

 
Franklin County Economic Development and Planning Department members:  
Jenny Snapp, Assistant Director 
Matt Brown, Planning Administrator 
Phil Ashear, Planner 

 
Chairperson Baer opened the hearing. 
 
The first order of business being the roll call of members, the introduction of Staff, and the swearing in 
of witnesses. The next item of business was the approval of the minutes from the September 17, 2018, 
meeting. Mr. Martin made a motion to approve the minutes of the September 17, 2018, meeting. It was 
seconded by Ms. Armentrout. The motion was approved by a vote of three yeses and one abstention. 
 
OLD BUSINESS: 
 
The next order of business being Case No. VA-3904. Mr. Martin made a motion to remove Case No. VA-
3904 from the table. It was seconded by Mr. Baer. The motion was approved by a four-to-zero vote. The 
applicants are James and Charlene Davison. The township is Norwich Township. The site is located at 
4180 Saturn Road. It is 4.400 acres in size, and it is served by private water and wastewater. The applicant 
is requesting a Variance from Sections 302.021(a)(1), 302.041(a) and 302.042 of the Franklin County 
Zoning Resolution to allow for the creation of two lots that would result in a residual lot of less than 5 
acres and create two lots that fail to meet the minimum lot size                                                                                                                                                                                                                   
requirement of 2.5 acres or provide for 150 feet of road frontage in an area zoned Rural. Mr. Brad Fisher 
read and presented the case to the Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals. Ms. Hunter made a motion 
to approve a Variance from Sections 302.021(a)(1), 302.041(a), and 302.042 of the Franklin County Zoning 
Resolution with Staff's recommendations. It was seconded by Mr. Martin. The motion was approved by 
a four-to-zero vote. 
 
 



 
 
NEW BUSINESS: 
 
The next order of business being Case No. VA-3915. The applicant is Alejandro Canibe. The township is 
Pleasant Township. The site is located at 5550 Grove City Road. It is 19.018 acres in size, and it is served 
by private water and wastewater. The applicant is requesting a Variance from Section 110.041 of the 
Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the construction of a conforming structure on a lot that does 
not have a minimum of 60 feet of road frontage. Mr. Phil Ashear read and presented the case to the 
Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals. Ms. Hunter made a motion to approve Case No. VA-3915 from 
Section 110.041 with one Staff condition. It was seconded by Mr. Martin. The motion was approved by a 
four-to-zero vote.  
 
The next order of business being Variance Application Case No. VA-3916. The applicant and owner is 
Whitney Johns. The township is Norwich Township. The property is located at 3640 Ridgewood Road. It 
is 0.290 acres in size and is served by public water and wastewater. The applicant is requesting a Variance 
from Section 308.042 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow for the construction of a room 
addition that would cause the site to exceed the maximum lot coverage in an area zoned Suburban 
Residential. Mr. Phil Ashear read and presented the case to the Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals. 
Ms. Armentrout made a motion to approve a Variance from 308.042 with one Staff recommendation. It 
was seconded by Mr. Martin. The motion was approved by a four-to-zero vote. 

 
The next item of business being Variance Application Case No. CU-3917. The applicant and owner is 1350 
Emig Road. The agent is Jackson B. Reynolds, III. The township is Franklin Township. The site is located at 
1350 Emig Road. It is 11.800 acres in size and is served by private water and public wastewater. The 
applicant is requesting a Conditional Use from Sections 610.06(3)(4) and (7) of the Franklin County Zoning 
Resolution to allow storage and processing of materials, parking and loading areas and permanently place 
fill for a driveway in the floodway fringe. Mr. Brad Fisher read and presented the case to the Franklin 
County Board of Zoning Appeals. Ms. Hunter made a motion to approve a Conditional Use from Section 
610.06(1)(3)(4) and (7) with three Staff conditions and an additional condition that the Franklin County 
Drainage Engineer's Office review any grading additions. The motion was seconded by Mr. Baer. The 
motion was approved by a four-to-zero vote.  
 
The next item of business being Variance Application Case No. VA-3918. The applicants are Raymond and 
Michelle Baker. The agent is Kyle Schneider. The township is Pleasant Township. The site is located at 
6534 Rolling Hills Lane. The site is 0.970 acres in size and is served by private water and wastewater. The 
applicant is requesting a Variance from Sections 512.02(2) and 512.02(2)(a) of the Franklin County Zoning 
Resolution to allow the construction of an accessory building that exceeds the maximum permitted size 
and is not located completely to the side or rear of the principal structure in an area zoned Rural. Mr. Phil 
Ashear read and presented the case to the Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals. Mr. Baer made a 
motion to vote on the Variance requests separately. The motion was seconded by Mr. Martin. The motion 
was approved by unanimous vote. Ms. Armentrout made a motion to approve a Variance from Section 
512.02(2)(a) with one Staff condition. The motion was seconded by Ms. Hunter. The motion was 
approved by a four-to-zero vote. Mr. Baer made a motion to approve a Variance from Section 512.02(2). 
It was seconded by Mr. Martin. The motion failed by a two-to-two vote. Mr. Martin made a motion to 
accept Findings of Fact that the reason for denying the request for a Variance from Section 512.02(2) 
results from the applicant failing to satisfy the criteria for granting a Variance as outlined in Section 
810.041 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution. The motion was approved by a vote of two yeses and 
two abstentions. 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

The next item of business being Variance Application Case No. VA-3919. The owner is Debbie Gabriel, The 
applicants are 12156 Buckeye Point, LLC and Mike McGonigle. The township is Pleasant Township. The 
site is located at 2802 Adams Street. The site is 0.340 acres in size and is served by private water and 
wastewater. The applicant is requesting a Variance from Section 512.02(2) to allow the construction of 
an accessory structure that would exceed the maximum size permitted and would not meet the required 
setback on a site smaller than 1 acre in an area zoned Rural. Mr. Phil Ashear read and presented the case 
to the Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals. Ms. Hunter made a motion to approve Case No. VA-3919. 
It was seconded by Mr. Martin. The motion failed by a two-to-two vote. Mr. Martin made a motion to 
accept Findings of Fact that the reason for denying the request in the case presented in Variance Case 
VA-3919 did not include any special circumstances to warrant the granting of a Variance, and the case 
did not meet the criteria for granting a Variance as outlined by the Franklin County Zoning Resolution. It 
was seconded by Ms. Armentrout. The motion was approved by a vote of two yeses, one no, and one 
abstention.  
 
The next item of business being Conditional Use Application Case No. CU-3920. The applicant is 
Continental Hills, LLC. The agent is David Storck. The township is Sharon Township. The site is located at 
7870 Olentangy River Road. The site is 11.170 acres in size and is served by public water and wastewater. 
The applicant is requesting a Conditional Use from Section 610.06(1)(2)(4) and (7) of the Franklin County 
Zoning Resolution to allow the construction of underground water supply, sanitary sewer, and storm 
sewers and works, residential structures, parking and loading areas, and the placement of fill in the 
floodway fringe. Mr. Brad Fisher read and presented the case to the Franklin County Board of Zoning 
Appeals. Ms. Hunter made a motion to approve Conditional Use Case No. CU-3920 with three Staff 
recommendations. The motion was seconded by Mr. Martin. The motion was approved by a four-to-zero 
vote. 
 
The next item of business being Variance Application Case No. VA-3921. The owner is CIVF V-OH1B01, 
LLC. The applicant is James Whitacre. The township is Hamilton Township. The site is located at 1661 Rail 
Court North. The site is 35.762 acres in size and is served by public water and wastewater. The applicant 
is requesting a Variance from Sections 501.012, 501.024(b), and 501.013 of the Franklin County Zoning 
Resolution to allow for the construction of a fence that would exceed the maximum fence height between 
the street and principal structure, would include chain-link fence between a street and principal structure, 
and would include barbed wire in an area zoned General Industrial. Mr. Phil Ashear read and presented 
the case to the Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals. Mr. Martin made a motion to approve Variance 
Application Case No. VA-3921 with Staff's recommendation. The motion was seconded by Ms. 
Armentrout. The motion was approved by a four-to-zero vote.  

 
There being no further business to come before the Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals, Chairperson 
Baer made a motion to adjourn the hearing. The motion was seconded by Mr. Martin. The motion was 
approved by unanimous vote. The proceedings were adjourned at 4:23 p.m. 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Signature 
 

Minutes of the October 15, 2018, Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals hearing were approved this 
19th day of November, 2018.



 

 
Commissioner Kevin L. Boyce      Commissioner Marilyn Brown      Commissioner John O’Grady    
President 
 
Economic Development & Planning Department 
James Schimmer, Director 
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STAFF REPORT 
Board of Zoning Appeals 

November 19, 2018 
 

Case: CU-3922 
Prepared by: Brad Fisher 

 
Owner/Applicant: Shelly & Sands, Inc. 
Township: Hamilton Township 
Site: 5636 Lockbourne Rd. (PID #150-000125) 
Acreage: 
Zoning: 

106-acres  
Rural and General Industrial (GI) 

Request: Requesting a Conditional Use from Sections 610.06(7) and 610.091(2) 
of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the placement of fill 
in the floodway fringe and floodway. 

 
Summary 
The applicant is requesting a Conditional Use to allow the placement of fill in the floodway fringe and 
floodway. The application does not satisfy the criteria necessary to grant a Variance. Staff recommends 
denial. 
  
Description of the Request 
The subject site is located on the east side of Lockbourne Road, north of Rohr Road and bordered by Big 
Walnut Creek to the north.  
 
The applicant has requested a Conditional Use from the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow for a 
pay-to-dispose of clean hard fill in the floodway fringe and floodway. The fill could only include 
reinforced or non-reinforced concrete, asphalt concrete, brick, block, tile, and/or stone.  
 
History 
The applicant applied for and received conditional approval of a similar Conditional Use in 2006, which 
only allowed for Shelly & Sands material to be used as fill, which was to be monitored and recorded. A 
complete list of the conditions of approval from 2006, case CU-3623 is as follows: 
 

1. The applicant submits Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan to Franklin Soil and Water 
Conservation District and adheres to all requirement of the agency, as the project progresses. The 
applicant also has to notify Franklin Soil & Water Conservation District for bi-monthly 
inspections, once the project commences. 

2. That annual reports will be provided to the County and Township regarding quantity of fill placed 
on the site (reporting previous year’s activity). 

3. The hours of operation shall be limited to 8:00 AM to 8:00 PM, Monday through Sunday.  



4. All state and federal permits be obtained. 
5. That only Shelly & Sands material will be dumped at the site and it will be monitored and 

recorded. 
6. The lakes will be tested for water quality and the water table be tested for any change to the water 

table and annual reports have to be submitted to Franklin County Economic Development & 
Planning Department, Hamilton Township and City of Columbus for review and approval. 

7. That there will not be any asphalt products dumped on the site. 
8. Shelly & Sands agrees that the City of Columbus Water Division can put a test well on the site (at 

the City’s expense).  
9. The inoperable equipment to be removed from the site by June 30, 2006. 

 
The only change to the previously approved Conditional Use permit is to allow entities other than Shelly 
& Sands to deposit clean hard fill.  
 
Surrounding Land Use/Zoning 
Properties to the north, east and south are zoned Rural in Hamilton township and developed with single-
family homes and agricultural uses. The property to the west is zoned Excavation and Quarry in Hamilton 
Township, owned by the City of Columbus, and up until September, 2018 operated by the National Lime 
and Stone Company. 
 
Comprehensive Plan 
The Obetz and Hamilton Township Community Plan, adopted in 1998, contains a Future Land Use Map 
and Land Use recommendations. The Plan recommends this property for Excavation and Quarry uses and 
supports land use regulations that protects groundwater resources from possible contamination. 
 
The applicant provided no information describing how the deposit of fill from entities other than Shelly & 
Sands will be regulated. If the protection of groundwater cannot be assured, the proposal does not meet 
the Plan’s recommendations.   
 
Staff Review 
A Conditional Use from Section 610.06 is permitted, provided it meets all applicable standards and 
requirements of the Zoning Resolution and any conditions attached by the Board in granting the 
Conditional Use Permit. 
 
Conditional Use from Section 610.06(7) – Floodway Fringe:   
− The permanent placement of material and fill is a Conditional Use in the floodway fringe. 

o The applicant is requesting to allow a pay-to-dispose of clean hard fill in the floodway fringe and 
floodway. 
 The applicant was approved to allow the permanent placement of clean hard fill in 2006 

on the subject site, provided that only Shelly & Sands material will be dumped at the site 
and it will be monitored and recorded 

 
Conditional Use from Section 610.091(2) – Floodway:   
− The permanent placement of material and fill is permitted in the floodway provided hydrologic and 

hydraulic analysis is performed in accordance with standard engineering practices and demonstrates 
that the proposed encroachment would not result in any increase in flood levels during the occurrence 
of the Base Flood Discharge. 
o The applicant is requesting to allow a pay-to-dispose of clean hard fill in the floodway. 

 The required hydrologic and hydraulic analysis was approved in 2006, and there will be 
no increase in flood levels during the occurrence of the Base Flood Discharge 
 
 



Technical Review Committee Agency Review 
Franklin County Engineer’s Office and Franklin Soil and Water Conservation District 
Indicated no concerns with the request. 
 
City of Columbus – Division of Water 
Expressed concerns about asphalt being used as permanent fill and that Shelly & Sands provided no 
information as to where these other companies would obtain their “clean hard fill” and how they would 
verify that all fill material does not contain asphalt and/or other hazardous materials. Because of these 
concerns, the City of Columbus Division of Water recommends denial of the request. 
 
However, if Shelly & Sands were to provide information to alleviate these concerns, the City would be 
willing to reconsider evaluation of the request. 
 
Staff Analysis 
Franklin County Zoning Resolution 
Section 815.041 – Approval of Conditional Use: 
The Board of Zoning Appeals shall only approve an application for a Conditional Use if the following 
three (3) conditions are met:  
1) The proposed use is a Conditional Use of the Zoning District, and the applicable Development 

Standards established in this Zoning Resolution are met; 
» The proposed use is a Conditional Use in the Floodplain district and a previously approved 

hydrologic and hydraulic analysis showed that no increase in Base Flood Elevation would result.   
2) The proposed development is in accordance with applicable plans or policies for the area; 

» Staff notes that the existing operation of the subject site is in accordance with the applicable Plans 
and policies.  

» However, Staff notes that the applicant has not proposed a way to account for what is being 
deposited by an entity other than Shelly & Sands. If the proposed fill is not accounted for, there 
could be a negative impact to the groundwater quality and any future development on the subject 
site. 

3) The proposed use will be in keeping with the existing land use character of the area. 
» The applicant stated that there will be no change to the Reclamation Plan previously approved 

with Conditional Use case CU-3562, in 2006. 
» Staff notes that the only change will be that the fill placed on the property will be from outside 

vendors. There will be no change in the location or fill type previously approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Recommendation  
Staff’s recommendation is that the Board of Zoning Appeals deny a Variance from Sections 610.06(7) 
and 610.091(2) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the placement of fill in the floodway 
fringe and floodway. 
 
 
Resolution 
For your convenience, the following is a proposed resolution: 
 
Proposed Resolution for Request: 
__________________ moves to approve a variance from Sections 610.06(7) and 610.091(2) of the 
Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request for the applicant identified in Case No. CU-
3922. 

 
 
Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
Voting: 

 
 
Findings of Fact 
For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact: 
 
If the resolution fails for lack of support, the following are proposed findings of fact for adoption by the 
BZA: 
__________________ moves that the basis for denying the applicant’s request for the variance from 
Sections 610.06(7) and 610.091(2) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request 
for the applicant identified in Case No. CU-3922 results from applicant’s failure to satisfy the criteria for 
granting a variance under Section 810.041. 
 
 

Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
Voting: 
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STAFF REPORT 
Board of Zoning Appeals 

November 19, 2018 
 

Case: CU-3923 
Prepared by: Phil Ashear 

 

 
Summary 
The applicant is requesting a Conditional Use from Section 302.031 of the Franklin County Zoning 
Resolution to allow a mobile home to serve as a temporary residence in an area zoned Rural.  The request 
does not meet the criteria for granting a Conditional Use.  Staff recommends denial of the request.  
 
Description of the Request 
The subject site is located on the east side of Saltzgaber Road, just north of Groveport Road in 
unincorporated Madison Township.  A single-family home approximately 3,800 sq. ft. in size previously 
existed on the site but was damaged by fire.  An existing accessory building approximately 225 sq. ft. in 
size currently exists on the site.  The applicant is seeking a Conditional Use to allow a Recreational 
Vehicle (RV) to serve as a temporary residence and job trailer.  However, applicant has not submitted a 
Certificate of Zoning Compliance application and has indicated that the RV would not have well and 
septic connections.  
 
Surrounding Area  
The subject site is located in the southeastern part of the County just north of Groveport Road in 
unincorporated Madison Township.  Parcels in the surrounding area are primarily residential and 
commercial, some parcels are in unincorporated Madison Township and some in the Village of 
Groveport.  Zoning varies from Rural in unincorporated Madison Township to Community Service and 
un-zoned Rural in the Village of Groveport.   

 
Comprehensive Plan 
The subject site is located within the planning area of the Blacklick-Madison Area Plan.  This plan was 
adopted by the County Commissioners in 2011.  The Plan includes a future land-use map that 

Applicant/Owner: 
Township: 

Mark Tackett 
Madison Township 

Site: 
Acreage: 
Zoning: 

5544 Saltzgaber Road (PID #180-001000) 
1.03 acres 
Rural 

Utilities: Private water and wastewater 
Request: Requesting a Conditional Use from Section 302.031 of the Franklin 

County Zoning Resolution to allow a mobile home to serve as a 
temporary residence in an area zoned Rural. 



recommends Medium Density Residential for the subject site.  Medium Density Residential is classified 
by the Plan as development with a minimum of two (2) with a maximum of eight (8) units per acre.  Staff 
believes that the proposal would not change the existing land-use but would not fit the existing character 
of the neighborhood.  This is a contributing factor in staff’s recommendation of denial. 
 
Staff Review 
Variance from Section 302.031 – Mobile or Manufactured Homes: 
− A Mobile Home is a Conditional Use in the Rural district provided it is used as a temporary residence 

for a period not to exceed eighteen (18) months and water supply and sewage disposal are property 
provided. 
• The proposal would temporarily place a Recreational Vehicle on a site that previously included a 

single-family home.  The applicant indicated that the existing water and septic that come standard 
in RV’s would be sufficient. 

 
Technical Review Committee Agency Review 
No technical review agencies expressed concerns.   
 
Staff Analysis  
Section 815.041 – Approval of Conditional Use: 
The Board of Zoning Appeals shall only approve an application for a Conditional Use if the following 
three (3) conditions are met:  
1) The proposed use is a Conditional Use of the Zoning District, and the applicable Development 

Standards established in this Zoning Resolution are met; 
» The applicant stated on his application that he intended to construct a home, however, after 

subsequent conversations with the applicant, the construction of a home on the property would be 
contingent upon approval by a bank. 

» Staff notes that historically the Franklin County Economic Development and Planning Department 
has only recommended approval of RV’s as temporary residences while a new home is built. 

2) The proposed development is in accordance with applicable plans or policies for the area; 
» The Blacklick-Madison Area Plan recommends Medium Density Residential of two (2) to eight 

(8) units per acre. 
» Staff believes the proposed use of the RV as a temporary residence does not conflict with the land-

use recommendations of the Blacklick-Madison Area Plan.  However, it would not be in keeping 
with the current single-family character of the area. 

3) The proposed use will be in keeping with the existing land use character of the area. 
» The applicant stated that the proposed use will not be out of character with the surrounding area.  
» Staff believes the proposed use is not in character with the surrounding area and that the 

construction of a new home would blend more appropriately with the other residential properties 
across the street. 

 
Recommendation  
Staff’s recommendation is that the Board of Zoning Appeals deny a Conditional Use from Section 
302.031 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow a mobile home to serve as a temporary 
residence in an area zoned Rural.   
 
Resolution 
For your convenience, the following is a proposed resolution: 
 
Proposed Resolution for Request: 
__________________ moves to approve a Conditional Use from Sections 302.031 of the Franklin 
County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request for the applicant identified in Case No. CU-3923. 

 



 
Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
Voting: 

 
 
Findings of Fact 
For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact: 
 
If the resolution fails for lack of support, the following are proposed findings of fact for adoption by the 
BZA: 
__________________ moves that the basis for denying the applicant’s request for the variance from 
Section 302.031 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request for the applicant 
identified in Case No. CU-3923 results from applicant’s failure to satisfy the criteria for granting a 
variance under Section 810.041. 
 
 

Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
Voting: 
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STAFF REPORT 
Board of Zoning Appeals 

October 15, 2018 
 

Case: VA-3924 
Prepared by: Phil Ashear 

 

 
Summary 
The applicant is requesting a Variance from Section 512.02(2) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution 
to allow the construction of an accessory structure that would exceed the maximum square footage on a 
lot smaller than one (1) acre in an area zoned Rural.  The request does not meet the criteria for granting a 
variance.  Staff recommends denial of the request.  
 
Description of the Request 
The subject site is located on the south side of Clime in unincorporated Franklin Township.  It includes a 
1,100 sq. ft. single-family home and a 624 sq. ft. detached garage.  The proposed accessory structure 
would be 952 sq. ft. in size, which would be 856 sq. ft. larger than the maximum allowed on a lot smaller 
than one (1) acre.  The applicant also has a Home Occupation operating a bookkeeping business on the 
site that and was approved in 2011. 
 
Surrounding Area  
The subject site is located in the southern half of the County, south of the Hilltop neighborhood in 
unincorporated Franklin Township.  Parcels in the surrounding area are a mix of uses and zoning districts.  
Parcels in the City of Columbus range from Residential to Institutional to Commercial, while parcels in 
unincorporated Franklin County are primarily zoned Rural.  Harrisburg Pike and the CSX Railway are to 
the west with parcels bordering Harrisburg Pike subject to the Smart Growth Overlay.   

 
Comprehensive Plan 
The subject site is located within the planning area of the Greater Hilltop Plan, which was adopted by the 
City of Columbus in 2010.  The plan recommends Residential uses of four (4) to six (6) units per acre.  

Applicant/Owner: 
Township: 

Stanley and Lisa Vivens 
Franklin Township 

Site: 
Acreage: 
Zoning: 

2647 Clime Road (PID #140-003934) 
.436 acres 
Rural 

Utilities: Public water and Private wastewater 
Request: Requesting a Variance from Section 512.02(2) of the Franklin County 

Zoning Resolution to allow the construction of an accessory structure 
that would exceed the maximum square footage on a lot smaller than one 
(1) acre in an area zoned Rural. 



The City of Columbus is currently writing a new land use plan for the Hilltop area.  The proposal does not 
change the primary Residential use of the land, and therefore, the proposed development does not conflict 
with the plan’s recommendation. 
 
Staff Review 
Variance from Section 512.02(2) – Location, Number, and Size of Residential Accessory Structures: 
− Lots smaller than one (1) acre shall have a maximum accessory building size of 720 sq. ft. 

• The proposed accessory building would be 952 sq. ft. in size.  A 624 sq. ft. detached garage 
already exists on the site for a total of 1,576 sq. feet of accessory buildings. 

o A variance of 856 sq. ft. is required. 
 
Technical Review Committee Agency Review 
No Technical Review Committee Agencies expressed concern. 
 
Staff Analysis  
The Franklin County Zoning Resolution identifies five (5) criteria in Section 810.041 that must be 
satisfied to approve a variance request.   
 
1) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or structure involved and 

which are not applicable to other lands or structures in the same zoning district; 
» The applicant stated that the existence of a Home Occupation constitutes a special circumstance. 
» Staff does not believe that a special circumstance exists because accessory structures may not be 

used for permitted Home Occupations, per Section 511.02(2) of the Franklin County Zoning 
Resolution.  An accessory building may only be used in association with a Home Occupation if 
approved as part of a Conditional Use by the Board of Zoning Appeals. 

2) A literal interpretation of the provisions of this Zoning Resolution would deprive the applicant of 
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this 
Zoning Resolution; 
» The applicant stated that other properties in the area have oversized accessory structures that 

warrant the granting of this Variance.   
» Staff found two examples of nearby accessory buildings larger than 720 sq. ft., however those 

buildings are on lots larger than one (1) acre and would therefore be in compliance. 
3) The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of the applicant; 

» The applicant indicated that the special circumstance is not a result of their actions. 
» Staff does not believe that a special circumstance exists.  Furthermore, the applicant’s stated special 

circumstance is the existence of a Home Occupation, which is a result of their actions. 
4) Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied 

by this Zoning Resolution to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District; 
» The applicant stated that granting the variance would not confer special privileges. 
» Staff believes that the granting a Variance would confer a special privilege and would be in 

violation of the Permitted Home Occupation Requirements of Section 511.02(2) of the Franklin 
County Zoning Resolution.   

5) Granting the variance will not adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or working in 
the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious 
to private property or public improvements in the vicinity; 
» The applicant stated that the proposed development would not adversely affect the health or safety 

of persons residing or working in the area. 
» Staff agrees that granting the variance will not adversely affect the health or safety of persons 

residing or working in the area but would set a precedent for granting Variances for oversized 
accessory buildings in Franklin Township.  This would change the character of the area by allowing 
the expansion of a commercial use into an accessory building on a residential lot. 

 



Recommendation  
Staff’s recommendation is that the Board of Zoning Appeals deny a Variance from Section 512.02(2) of 
the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the construction of an accessory structure that would 
exceed the maximum square footage on a lot smaller than one (1) acre in an area zoned Rural.   
 
Resolution 
For your convenience, the following is a proposed resolution: 
 
Proposed Resolution for Request: 
__________________ moves to approve a variance from Section 512.02(2) of the Franklin County 
Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request for the applicant identified in Case No. VA-3924. 

 
 
Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
Voting: 

 
 
Findings of Fact 
For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact: 
 
If the resolution fails for lack of support, the following are proposed findings of fact for adoption by the 
BZA: 
__________________ moves that the basis for denying the applicant’s request for the variance from 
Section 512.02(2) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request for the applicant 
identified in Case No. VA-3924 results from applicant’s failure to satisfy the criteria for granting a 
variance under Section 810.041. 
 
 

Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
Voting: 
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STAFF REPORT 
Board of Zoning Appeals 

November 19, 2018 
 

Case: VA-3925 
Prepared by: Phil Ashear 

 

 
Summary 
The applicant is Requesting a Variance from Sections 670.068(a), 670.088(a), 670.088(g(1)), 
670.088(g(3(a))), 670.088(g(3(b))), 670.088(g(3(c))), 670.088(g(3(d))), 670.0812(a), and 670.0812(b) of 
the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow an expansion of more than 50 percent to a non-
conforming building that would fail to meet standards for building location, and landscaping and 
screening requirements in an area zoned Limited Industrial and subject to the Smart Growth Overlay.  
The request meets the criteria for granting a variance.  Staff recommends approval of the request with the 
exception of Section 670.088(a) which Staff recommends denial.  
 
Description of the Request 
The subject site is located on the south side of Frank Road in the unincorporated Franklin Township.  The 
parcel owned and used for trucking/shipping by Estes Express Lines. The parcel includes an 
approximately 88,000 sq. ft. principal structure that crosses on to an adjacent parcel and is used for 
warehousing and distribution.  The parcel also includes an approximately 4,100 sq. ft. maintenance 
building.  The proposed development would include an approximately 3,900 sq. ft. expansion of the 
maintenance building for a total of approximately 8,000 square feet.  The proposed development also 
includes 4,500 sq. ft. of paved area to the rear of the property.  Additionally, the subject site is not in 

Applicant: 
Owner: 
Agent: 
Township: 

Chris Jordan, O’Connor Company of NC 
Estes Express Lines 
Carl Arthur, Civil & Environmental Consultants 
Franklin Township 

Site: 
Acreage: 
Zoning: 

1009 Frank Road (PID #140-003298) 
23.52 acres 
Limited Industrial 

Utilities: Public Water and Wastewater 
Request: Requesting a Variance from Sections 670.068(a), 670.088(a), 

670.088(g(1)), 670.088(g(3(a))), 670.088(g(3(b))), 670.088(g(3(c))), 
670.088(g(3(d))), 670.0812(a), and 670.0812(b) of the Franklin County 
Zoning Resolution to allow an expansion of more than 50 percent to a 
non-conforming building that would fail to meet standards for building 
location, and landscaping and screening requirements in an area zoned 
Limited Industrial and subject to the Smart Growth Overlay. 



compliance with some of the development standards of the Limited Industrial District.  Specifically, the 
Front Greenbelt requirements in Section 344.046 are not met. 
 
Surrounding Area  
The subject site is located southwest of Downtown Columbus inside the Outerbelt in unincorporated 
Franklin Township.  Parcels in the surrounding area are primarily industrial with some smaller residential 
parcels in between.  Zoning districts in the area vary from Industrial districts to Commercial districts with 
the unincorporated parcels subject to the Smart Growth Overlay.  Nearby parcels in the City of Columbus 
are primarily Manufacturing with smaller parcels zoned for Residential uses. 

 
Comprehensive Plan 
The subject site is located within the planning area of the Southwest Area Plan, which was adopted by the 
City of Columbus and Franklin County in 2009.  The Plan includes a future land use map that 
recommends Limited Industrial uses for the subject site and the surrounding area.  The Plan also 
recommends landscaping and screening along the Frank Road corridor.  Staff recommends shade trees 
near the Frank Road right-of-way to satisfy this recommendation. 
 
The proposed development does not change the existing land use; the Southwest Area Plan specifically 
recommends warehousing and distribution in this industrial area.  The addition of shade trees near the 
right-of-way, the proposed development is in keeping with the Plan’s recommendations. 
 
Staff Review 
Variance from Section 670.068 – Expansions and extensions of buildings by 50% or more: 
− The expansion of a building’s gross floor area by 50 percent or more is subject to all the provisions of 

the Smart Growth Overlay (SGO) and must follow building design standards as listed in Section 
670.083 Design Standards for Frontage Buildings. 
• The proposed development would be an expansion of a building by more than 50 percent and 

would not comply with the standards of 670.083(a) & (b), which include requirements for front 
setbacks along a primary street and setbacks along a non-primary street. 

o A Variance to allow the expansion of a building’s gross floor area by more than 50 
percent that will not comply with the standards to Section 670.083 is required. 

o Staff notes that, while a small building would be expanded by more 50 percent, this 
expansion disturbs less than one percent (1%) of the total improved area on the site. 

 
Variance from Section 670.088(a) – Front Yard Landscaping and Screening: 
− The front yard shall be planted with live vegetation and shade tree(s), except for paved areas 

expressly designed for vehicular and pedestrian use.  One shade tree is required for each 50 lineal 
feet, or fraction thereof. 
• The proposed development does not include shade trees. 

o A Variance to exclude shade trees is required. 
o Staff recommends denial of this Variance because the standards can easily be met near 

the Frank Road right-of-way in the required Greenbelt. 
 
Variance from Section 670.088(g(1)) – Screening of Parking Lots: 
− A surface parking lot or vehicular circulation area shall be screened from all abutting public streets 

with a wall or fence, or a continuous row of shrubs to a minimum height of three (3) feet and a 
maximum height of five (5) feet, or a mound. 
• The proposed development does not include screening or mounding or parking areas. 

o A Variance to exclude screening and mounding is required. 
 
Variance from Section 670.088(g(3(a))) – Landscaped Island: 



− A landscaped island or peninsula of at least 140 square feet at least nine (9) feet in width left 
unpaved, but concrete curbed, filled with suitable topsoil and covered with either grass, groundcover, 
or mulch shall be provided every ten (10) parking spaces, or portion thereof; 
• The proposed development does not include landscaped islands. 

o A Variance to exclude landscaped islands is required. 
 
Variance from Section 670.088(g(3(b))) – Shade Trees: 
− No less than one (1) shade tree of two (2) inches or more in caliper shall be provided in each 

landscaped island or peninsula. 
• The proposed development does not include shade trees. 

o A Variance to exclude shade trees is required. 
o Staff notes that shade trees can be provided near the Frank Road right-of-way in order to 

mitigate some of the loss of shade trees and landscaped islands in the parking area. 
 
Variance from Section 670.088(g(3(c))) – Terminated Parking Ailes: 
− Every parking aisle that is bounded at an end by a traffic lane shall be terminated at such traffic lanes 

by such a landscaped island or peninsula. 
• The proposed development does not include landscaped islands at the termination of parking 

aisles. 
o A Variance to exclude landscaped islands at the termination of parking aisles is required. 

 
Variance from Section 670.088(g(3(d))) – Landscaped Islands or Peninsulas Spacing: 
− Landscaped islands or peninsulas do not need to be uniformly spaced, but must be contained within 

and dispersed throughout the interior of a parking lot. 
• The proposed development does not include landscaped islands or peninsulas. 

o A Variance to exclude landscaped islands or peninsulas dispersed throughout the interior 
of a parking lot is required. 

 
Variance from Section 670.0812(a) – Parking and Circulation Setback: 
− No parking lot, stacking space, loading space or circulation aisle is permitted between the principal 

building and a street centerline. 
• The proposed development includes an existing drive aisle in front of the principal structure. 

o A Variance to allow a drive aisle between a street centerline and a principal structure is 
required. 

 
Variance from Section 670.0812(b) – Parking and Circulation Location: 
− A surface parking lot shall be located behind the principal building. 

• The proposed development includes existing parking areas in front of the principal structure. 
o A Variance to allow parking in front of the principal structure is required. 

 
Technical Review Committee Agency Review 
No Technical Review Committee Agencies expressed concern. 
 
Staff Analysis  
The Franklin County Zoning Resolution identifies five (5) criteria in Section 810.041 that must be 
satisfied to approve a variance request.   
 
1) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or structure involved and 

which are not applicable to other lands or structures in the same zoning district; 
» The applicant stated that the applicability of the Smart Growth Overlay (SGO) is a special 

circumstance because it is not in keeping with the existing conditions of industrial properties. 



» Staff agrees that the SGO is burdensome when applied to industrial properties.  The SGO is 
intended to improve more urban, walkable corridors.  The Purpose and Intent of the SGO states, 
“the Overlay standards are intended to… establish, reinforce and enhance the character and 
pedestrian-oriented development patterns of suburban commercial corridors.”  However, this 
description does not fit the existing industrial characters of the area and the recommendations of the 
Southwest Area Plan. 

» Staff, however, does not believe that a special circumstance exists that would prohibit the applicant 
from planting shade trees in the front yard in accordance with Section 670.088(a). 

2) A literal interpretation of the provisions of this Zoning Resolution would deprive the applicant of 
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this 
Zoning Resolution;  
» The applicant stated that a literal interpretation would deprive the applicant of rights commonly 

enjoyed by others.  
» Staff agrees that a literal interpretation would deprive the applicant of the right to make modest 

improvements to the industrial property and would thus place undue burden on the applicant.   
» Staff notes that a literal interpretation of Section 670.088(a) would not result in a deprivation of 

rights because of the sufficient space available at the front of the site. 
3) The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of the applicant; 

» The applicant indicated that the special circumstance is not a result of their actions and stated that 
the maintenance building that would be expanded existed before the adoption of the SGO. 

» Staff believes that adoption and applicability of the SGO is not a result of actions taken by the 
applicant. 

» Staff notes that there is not a special condition with regard to shade tree requirements.  Staff 
believes the applicant can meet those standards. 

4) Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied 
by this Zoning Resolution to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District; 
» The applicant stated that granting the variance would not confer special privileges. 
» With the exception of the required shade trees, Staff does not believe that granting the Variance will 

confer special privileges on the applicant because of the exiting industrial characteristics of the area 
and the general inapplicability of the SGO with regard to industrial properties. 

5) Granting the variance will not adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or working in 
the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious 
to private property or public improvements in the vicinity; 
» The applicant stated that the proposed development would not adversely affect the health or safety 

of persons residing or working in the area. 
» Staff agrees that granting the variance will not adversely affect the health or safety of persons 

residing or working in the area. 
 
Recommendation 1: 
Staff’s recommendation is that the Board of Zoning Appeals deny a Variance from Section 670.088(a) of 
the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the site to deviate from the shade tree requirements.  
Staff makes this recommendation due to the availability of space near the Frank Road right-of-way and 
the recommendation of the Southwest Area Plan. 
 
Recommendation 2: 
Staff’s recommendation is that the Board of Zoning Appeals approve with conditions a Variance from 
Sections 670.068(a), 670.088(g(1)), 670.088(g(3(a))), 670.088(g(3(b))), 670.088(g(3(c))), 
670.088(g(3(d))), 670.0812(a), and 670.0812(b) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow an 
expansion of more than 50 percent to a non-conforming building that would fail to meet standards for 
building location, and landscaping and screening requirements in an area zoned Limited Industrial and 
subject to the Smart Growth Overlay.  The conditions are as follows: 



1. The applicant must apply for and receive approval of a Certificate of Zoning Compliance with the 
Franklin County Economic Development and Planning Department. 

2. The applicant must apply for and receive approval of a Building Permit with the Franklin 
Township Building Department. 

3. The applicant must comply with the Front Greenbelt standards listed in Section 344.046 of the 
Franklin County Zoning Resolution. 

 
 
Resolution 
For your convenience, the following is a proposed resolution: 
 
Proposed Resolution for Staff Recommendation 1: 
__________________ moves to approve a variance from Sections 670.088(a) of the Franklin County 
Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request for the applicant identified in Case No. VA-3925. 

 
 
Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
Voting: 

 
 
Findings of Fact 
For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact: 
 
If the resolution fails for lack of support, the following are proposed findings of fact for adoption by the 
BZA: 
__________________ moves that the basis for denying the applicant’s request for the variance from 
Sections 670.008(a) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request for the applicant 
identified in Case No. VA-3927 results from applicant’s failure to satisfy the criteria for granting a 
variance under Section 810.041. 
 
 

Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
Voting: 

 
Proposed Resolution for Staff Recommendation 2: 
__________________ moves to approve a variance from Sections 670.068(a), 670.088(g(1)), 
670.088(g(3(a))), 670.088(g(3(b))), 670.088(g(3(c))), 670.088(g(3(d))), 670.0812(a), and 670.0812(b) of 
the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request for the applicant identified in Case No. 
VA-3925. 

 
 
Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
Voting: 

 
 
Findings of Fact 
For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact: 
 



If the resolution fails for lack of support, the following are proposed findings of fact for adoption by the 
BZA: 
__________________ moves that the basis for denying the applicant’s request for the variance from 
Sections 670.068(a), 670.088(g(1)), 670.088(g(3(a))), 670.088(g(3(b))), 670.088(g(3(c))), 
670.088(g(3(d))), 670.0812(a), and 670.0812(b) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in 
the request for the applicant identified in Case No. VA-3927 results from applicant’s failure to satisfy the 
criteria for granting a variance under Section 810.041. 
 
 

Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
Voting: 
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STAFF REPORT 
Board of Zoning Appeals 

November 19, 2018 
 

Case: VA-3926 
Prepared by: Brad Fisher 

 

 
Summary 
The applicant is requesting a Variance from Sections 512.02(1) and 512.02(2) of the Franklin County 
Zoning Resolution to allow the construction of an accessory building that would exceed the maximum 
number and size of accessory buildings on a lot between one (1) and two (2) acres in an area zoned Rural.  
Staff recommends approval with conditions.  
 
Description of the Request 
The subject site is located on the south side of East Cooke Road, between Interstate 71 and Maize Road, 
and backs up to a platted reserve in the Maize Manor Subdivision. The subject site has been developed 
with a single-family home and two (2) detached accessory buildings.  The home is 1,704 square feet in 
size and the total existing accessory building size is 1,416 square feet.  The proposed accessory building 
would be 2,160 square feet, making the total size of all accessory buildings 3,576 square feet, with a total 
of three (3) accessory buildings. The proposed accessory building is a high tunnel greenhouse for growing 
food. 
 
Surrounding Area  
Surrounding properties are developed as low to medium-density residential and zoned Rural in Clinton 
Township and Residential in the City of Columbus. 
 
 
 
 

Owner/Applicant: 
Township: 

Kathryn Hawkins 
Clinton Township 

Site: 
Acreage: 
Zoning: 

999 E. Cooke Road (PID #130-001510) 
1.98-acres 
Rural 

Utilities: Public water and private wastewater 
Request: Requesting a Variance from Sections 512.02(1) and 512.02(2) of the 

Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the construction of an 
accessory building that would exceed the maximum number and size of 
accessory buildings on a lot between one (1) and two (2) acres in an area 
zoned Rural. 



 
Adopted Plans 
The North Linden Neighborhood Plan Amendment, adopted in 2014 by the City of Columbus includes a 
Future Land Use Plan that recommends the subjects site for low-medium density residential development 
and Development Principles that support community gardens operated by residents to support access to 
fresh foods and help beautify the area. 
 
The Columbus and Franklin County Local Food Action Plan, adopted in 2016, includes a Vision to create 
a fair and sustainable food system that benefits our economy, our environment, and all people. The Plan 
includes Goals for improving access to and educating residents about healthy food, affordable food, and 
local food, and allowing more residents to grow food for themselves and their neighbors.  
 
The proposal meets both Plan’s recommendations. 
 
Staff Review 
Variance from Section 512.02(1) – Number of Accessory Buildings: 
− Lots zoned Rural or being utilized for residential purposes shall contain no more than two (2) 

accessory buildings. 
• There are currently two (2) accessory buildings on the lot and the proposed accessory building 

would allow for three (3) total accessory buildings 
o A Variance to allow for one (1) additional accessory building is required 

 
Variance from Section 512.02(2) – Accessory Building Development Standards: 
− A lot greater than one (1) acre but less than two (2) acres is permitted a maximum accessory building 

size (Total square footage of all structure) of 1,440 square feet. 
• The proposed accessory building is 2,160 square feet in size 
• The two existing accessory buildings total 1,416 square feet in size 
• If the variance is approved, the total accessory building size of all three buildings would be 3,576 

square feet in size 
o A variance is required to allow for the accessory building size to exceed the maximum 

size permitted by 2,136 square feet  
 
Technical Review Agency Review 
No Technical Review Agencies expressed any concerns with the proposal. 
 
Staff Analysis  
The Franklin County Zoning Resolution identifies five (5) criteria in Section 810.041 that must be 
satisfied to approve a variance request.   
 
1) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or structure involved and 

which are not applicable to other lands or structures in the same zoning district; 
» The applicant stated the subject property is prone to wildlife damaging crops and the Ohio seasons 

do not allow for vegetables to be farmed outside year round.  
» The applicant also stated that the property has been allocated grant funds to install a high tunnel.  
» Staff notes that buildings incident to the use of land for agricultural purposes on lots over one (1) 

acre in size must conform to setbacks, size and height requirements. The applicant is conforming to 
the required setbacks and height requirements, and Staff agrees that the negative impact to crop 
productivity in this case is a special condition.   

 
 
  



2) A literal interpretation of the provisions of this Zoning Resolution would deprive the applicant of 
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this 
Zoning Resolution; 
» The applicant stated that a literal interpretation would restrict the ability to grow food and use the 

land effectively, and that without the proposed accessory building, crops would be heavily damaged 
by wildlife.  

» Staff agrees that a literal interpretation would deprive the applicant of the ability and right to 
effectively grow crops year round.  

3) The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of the applicant; 
» The applicant indicated that the existing lot size, productivity and wildlife issues that heavily 

impact growing conditions of crops did not result from their actions.  
» Staff agrees that crop damage from wildlife and weather do not result from the applicant’s actions. 

4) Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied 
by this Zoning Resolution to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District; 
» The applicant stated that the proposed accessory building does not provide the benefits of a 

permanent building, and that the proposed building is temporary, not used for storage or living 
areas, has no foundation and only serve as a greenhouse.  

» Staff agrees that the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege 
provided it is only used for agricultural purposes as described in the application materials.   

5) Granting the variance will not adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or working in 
the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious 
to private property or public improvements in the vicinity; 
» The applicant stated that the proposed accessory building and agricultural use would not negatively 

impact the community; nearby individuals would actually benefit from an improved aesthetic with a 
well-managed yard space and fresh healthy food for the community.  

» Staff agrees that if the proposed accessory building is only used for agricultural purposes as 
described in the application materials, the building and use could make a positive impact on the 
community. 

 
Recommendation  
Staff’s recommendation is that the Board of Zoning Appeals approve a Variance from Section 512.02(1) 
and 512.02(2) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the construction of an accessory 
building that would exceed the maximum number and size of accessory buildings on a lot between one 
(1) and two (2) acres in an area zoned Rural.  The conditions are as follows: 
 

1. The applicant must apply for and receive approval of a Certificate of Zoning Compliance and 
Building Permit from the Franklin County Economic Development and Planning Department. 

2. The proposed accessory building is only to be used for agricultural purposes ancillary to the 
production of crops on the subject site.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Resolution 
For your convenience, the following is a proposed resolution: 
 
Proposed Resolution for Request: 
__________________ moves to approve a Variance from Sections 512.02(1) and 512.02(2) of the 
Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request for the applicant identified in Case No. VA-
3926. 

 
 
Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
Voting: 

 
Findings of Fact 
For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact: 
 
If the resolution fails for lack of support, the following are proposed findings of fact for adoption by the 
BZA: 
__________________ moves that the basis for denying the applicant’s request for the Variance from 
Sections 512.02(1) and 512.02(2) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request for 
the applicant identified in Case No. VA-3926 results from applicant’s failure to satisfy the criteria for 
granting a Variance under Section 810.041. 
 
 

Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
Voting: 
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STAFF REPORT 
Board of Zoning Appeals 

November 19, 2018 
 

Case: VA-3927 
Prepared by: Phil Ashear 

 

 
Summary 
The applicant is requesting a Variance from Sections 110.041, 512.02(2), and 512.02(2(j)) of the Franklin 
County Zoning Resolution to allow the construction of an accessory building on a non-conforming lot 
that does not meet the lot width requirement, would not meet the required side yard setback, and would be 
located on parcels with no principal structure in an area zoned Rural.  The request does not meet the 
criteria for granting a variance.  Staff recommends denial of the request.  
 
Description of the Request 
The subject site is a group of three (3) parcels located on the north side of Todd Ave. in the 
unincorporated village of Reese in Hamilton Township.  These three (3) parcels are currently vacant and 
amount to a total of .27 acres.  They are owned by the same owner, the Reese Community Baptist Church.  
The proposed development would include an accessory building that would span all three (3) parcels and 
would be used as storage by the applicant.  The applicant stated that the purchase of these parcels from 
the seller, the Reese Community Baptist Church, is contingent upon the granting of this Variance. 
 
Surrounding Area  
The subject site is located in the southern part of the County, just south of the Outerbelt in unincorporated 
Hamilton Township.  Parcels in the surrounding area are primarily residential with the exception of the 
Baptist Church and a towing business to the south.  Parcels in the area vary in size, with some remaining 

Applicant: 
Owner: 
Agent: 
Township: 

Gregory M. Caracofe 
Reese Community Baptist Church 
Cindy Vannicelli 
Hamilton Township 

Site: 
Acreage: 
Zoning: 

1920 Todd Ave. (PID #150-000612, 150-000613, 150-000614) 
.27 acres total 
Rural 

Utilities: N/A 
Request: Requesting a Variance from Sections 110.041, 512.02(2), and 

512.02(2(j)) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the 
construction of an accessory building on a non-conforming lot that does 
not meet the lot width requirement, would not meet the required side 
yard setback, and would be located on parcels with no principal structure 
in an area zoned Rural. 



the same as the original 1909 platted size while others have been combined.  The three subject parcels 
have not been combined but are owned by the same entity.   

 
Comprehensive Plan 
The subject site is located within the planning area of the Obetz and Hamilton Township Community 
Plan, which was adopted by the County Commissioner’s in 1999.  The plan recommends single-family 
residential uses for the subject site. 
 
Because there is no home on the site, the proposed development is in conflict with the recommendations 
of the Plan and is a contributing factor in Staff’s recommendation of denial. 
 
Staff Review 
Variance from Section 110.041 – Non-conforming lots: 
− The construction of a conforming structure and/or conduct of a permitted use shall be allowed on a 

non-conforming lot of record having at least sixty (60) feet abutment on an improved, publicly 
maintained right-of-way. 
• The proposed development would not be on a lot with at least sixty (60) feet of abutment. 

o A variance to allow the construction of an accessory structure on a lot with 35 feet of 
abutment is required. 

o Staff recommends that the Board of Zoning Appeals vote on this Section separate from, 
and after, the other Sections in this Variance request. 

 
Variance from Section 512.02(2) – Location, Number, and Size of Residential Accessory Structures: 
− The minimum setback from property lines on lot smaller than (1) acre is five (5) feet. 

• The proposed accessory building would cross parcel lines and would therefore not have a 
minimum setback of five (5) feet. 

o A variance to allow a less than five (5) foot setback is required. 
 
Variance from Section 512.02(2(j)) – Accessory Building Development Standards: 
− An accessory building shall not be permitted in the absence of a principal structure. 

• The proposed accessory building would be built across three (3) parcels that do not have principal 
structures. 

o A Variance to allow an accessory structure in absence of a principal structure is required. 
 
Technical Review Committee Agency Review 
No Technical Review Committee Agencies expressed concern. 
 
Staff Analysis  
The Franklin County Zoning Resolution identifies five (5) criteria in Section 810.041 that must be 
satisfied to approve a variance request.   
 
1) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or structure involved and 

which are not applicable to other lands or structures in the same zoning district; 
» The applicant stated that the lack of public utilities or a well/septic on the site constitutes a special 

circumstance. 
» Staff does not believe that a special circumstance exists as the availability of public utilities is not 

relevant to the proposed structure or Variance request. 
2) A literal interpretation of the provisions of this Zoning Resolution would deprive the applicant of 

rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this 
Zoning Resolution; 



» The applicant stated that other properties in the area have accessory buildings on lots without a 
principal structure and that zoning changes have been made to accommodate this type of 
development.   

» Staff notes that some neighboring parcels in the area include residential development across parcel 
lines but are owned by the same person.   

» Staff located Variance case VA-2053 which allowed an accessory building to cross property lines, 
however, Staff at the time (1986) recommended the parcels be combined.  The combination 
resulted in one parcel that includes a single-family home and a detached garage.   

3) The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of the applicant; 
» The applicant indicated that the special circumstance is not a result of their actions. 
» Staff does not believe that a special circumstance exists. 

4) Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied 
by this Zoning Resolution to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District; 
» The applicant stated that granting the variance would not confer special privileges. 
» Staff believes that the granting a Variance would confer a special privilege on the applicant.  

Similar Variance cases in the area did not result in accessory structures across parcel lines without a 
principal structure. 

5) Granting the variance will not adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or working in 
the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious 
to private property or public improvements in the vicinity; 
» The applicant stated that the proposed development would not adversely affect the health or safety 

of persons residing or working in the area. 
» Staff believes that granting the variance may adversely affect the health or safety of persons 

residing or working in the area.  Granting the Variance would set a precedent for granting 
Variances for accessory buildings in the absence of a principal structure and across parcel lines.  
Such a structure would not serve a residential use or structure and would therefore lend itself to 
activities that would typically not be associated with a residential use. 

 
Recommendation  
Staff’s recommendation is that the Board of Zoning Appeals deny a Variance from Sections 110.041, 
512.02(2), and 512.02(2(j)) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the construction of an 
accessory building on a non-conforming lot that does not meet lot width requirement, would not meet the 
required side yard setback, and would be located on parcels with no principal structure in an area zoned 
Rural.   
 
Resolution 
For your convenience, the following is a proposed resolution: 
 
Proposed Resolution for Request: 
__________________ moves to approve a variance from Sections 512.02(2), and 512.02(2(j)) of the 
Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request for the applicant identified in Case No. VA-
3927. 

 
 
Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
Voting: 

 
 
Findings of Fact 
For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact: 
 



If the resolution fails for lack of support, the following are proposed findings of fact for adoption by the 
BZA: 
__________________ moves that the basis for denying the applicant’s request for the variance from 
Sections 512.02(2), and 512.02(2(j)) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request 
for the applicant identified in Case No. VA-3927 results from applicant’s failure to satisfy the criteria for 
granting a variance under Section 810.041. 
 
 

Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
Voting: 

 
Proposed Resolution for Request: 
__________________ moves to approve a variance from Section 110.041 of the Franklin County Zoning 
Resolution as outlined in the request for the applicant identified in Case No. VA-3927. 

 
 
Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
Voting: 

 
 
Findings of Fact 
For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact: 
 
If the resolution fails for lack of support, the following are proposed findings of fact for adoption by the 
BZA: 
__________________ moves that the basis for denying the applicant’s request for the variance from 
Section 110.041 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request for the applicant 
identified in Case No. VA-3927 results from applicant’s failure to satisfy the criteria for granting a 
variance under Section 810.041. 
 
 

Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
Voting: 
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Case: VA-3928 
Prepared by: Phil Ashear 

 

 
Summary 
The applicant is requesting a Variance from Sections 512.02(1) and 512.02(2) to allow the construction of 
an accessory building that would exceed the maximum number and size of accessory buildings on a lot 
smaller than one (1) acre in size in an area zoned Rural.  The request does not meet the criteria for 
granting a variance.  Staff recommends denial of the request.  
 
Description of the Request 
The subject site is located on the west side of Wilson Road, north of I-70 in unincorporated Franklin 
Township.  The subject site and one parcel across the street are the only unincorporated parcels in the 
immediate area.  The rest of the area is in the City of Columbus.  The site includes an approximately 
1,200 sq. ft. single-family home and two existing accessory buildings that are 285 sq. ft. and 149 sq. ft. in 
size, respectively. The proposed development would include a third 1,200 sq. ft. accessory building. 
 
Surrounding Area  
The subject site is located Southwest of Downtown Columbus but inside the Outerbelt in unincorporated 
Franklin Township.  Parcels in the surrounding area are primarily residential with some commercial 
properties.  All surrounding parcels, with the exception of one parcel zoned SCPD in unincorporated 
Franklin Township, are in the City of Columbus.   

 
Comprehensive Plan 
The subject site is located within the planning area of the Scioto Franklin Neighborhood Plan, which was 
adopted by the County Commissioners in 2011.  This plan recommends residential uses of four (4) units 
per acre or more for the subject site.  The subject site is also in the planning area of the Trabue-Roberts 

Applicant/Owner: 
Township: 

Calvin Lemon 
Franklin Township 

Site: 
Acreage: 
Zoning: 

1333 N. Wilson Rd. (PID #142-000002) 
.885 acres total 
Rural 

Utilities: Private water and wastewater 
Request: Requesting a Variance from Sections 512.02(1) and 512.02(2) to allow 

the construction of an accessory building that would exceed the 
maximum number and size of accessory buildings on a lot smaller than 
one (1) acre in size in an area zoned Rural. 



Area Plan, which was adopted by the City of Columbus in 2011.  This plan recommends low-medium 
density residential uses and discourages commercial development in existing residential areas. 
 
The proposed development does not change the existing residential land use and does not conflict with the 
Plan’s recommendation. 
 
Staff Review 
Variance from Section 512.02(1) – Location, Number, and Size of Residential Accessory Structures: 
− A lot zoned Rural shall contain no more than two (2) accessory buildings. 

• The proposed development would include a third accessory structure on the property. 
o A variance to allow three (3) accessory buildings on a property is required. 

 
Variance from Section 512.02(2) – Accessory Building Development Standards: 
− Lots smaller than one (1) acre shall have a maximum accessory building size of 720 sq. ft. 

• The proposed total square footage of accessory buildings on the site would be 1,634 sq. ft. 
o A variance of 914 sq. ft. is required. 

 
Technical Review Committee Agency Review 
No Technical Review Committee Agencies expressed concern. 
 
Staff Analysis  
The Franklin County Zoning Resolution identifies five (5) criteria in Section 810.041 that must be 
satisfied to approve a variance request.   
 
1) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or structure involved and 

which are not applicable to other lands or structures in the same zoning district; 
» The applicant stated that the size of the property in comparison to other properties in the area 

constitutes a special circumstance. 
» Staff does not believe that the size of the property constitutes a special circumstance. 

2) A literal interpretation of the provisions of this Zoning Resolution would deprive the applicant of 
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this 
Zoning Resolution; 
» The applicant stated that smaller properties in the area can cover a larger percentage of their 

properties with accessory buildings.   
» Staff does not believe that the size of the property and the associated percentage of coverage by 

accessory structures amounts to a deprivation of rights.  Furthermore, the example lots described by 
the applicant are in the City of Columbus and are not relevant comparisons. 

3) The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of the applicant; 
» The applicant indicated that the special circumstance is not a result of their actions. 
» Staff does not believe that a special circumstance exists. 

4) Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied 
by this Zoning Resolution to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District; 
» The applicant stated that granting the variance would not confer special privileges and will allow 

them to use the property with the same utility of other residential properties in the area. 
» Staff believes that the granting a Variance would confer a special privilege and will set a precedent 

for oversized accessory buildings in the area. 
5) Granting the variance will not adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or working in 

the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious 
to private property or public improvements in the vicinity; 
» The applicant stated that the proposed development would not adversely affect the health or safety 

of persons residing or working in the area. 



» Staff agrees that granting the variance will not adversely affect the health or safety of persons 
residing or working in the area but would set a president for granting Variances for oversized 
accessory buildings in Franklin Township. 

 
Recommendation  
Staff’s recommendation is that the Board of Zoning Appeals deny a Variance from Sections 512.02(1) 
and 512.02(2) to allow the construction of an accessory building that would exceed the maximum number 
and size of accessory buildings on a lot smaller than one (1) acre in size in an area zoned Rural.   
 
Resolution 
For your convenience, the following is a proposed resolution: 
 
Proposed Resolution for Request: 
__________________ moves to approve a variance from Sections 512.02(1) and 512.02(2) of the 
Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request for the applicant identified in Case No. VA-
3928. 

 
 
Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
Voting: 

 
 
Findings of Fact 
For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact: 
 
If the resolution fails for lack of support, the following are proposed findings of fact for adoption by the 
BZA: 
__________________ moves that the basis for denying the applicant’s request for the variance from 
Sections 512.02(1) and 512.02(2) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request for 
the applicant identified in Case No. VA-3928 results from applicant’s failure to satisfy the criteria for 
granting a variance under Section 810.041. 
 
 

Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
Voting: 
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150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10 Columbus, Ohio 43215-7104 

Tel: 614-525-3094  Fax: 614-525-7155  Development.FranklinCountyOhio.gov 

 
STAFF REPORT 
Board of Zoning Appeals 

November 19, 2018 
 

Case: VA-3930 
Prepared by: Phil Ashear 

 

 
Summary 
The applicant is requesting a Variance from Sections 512.02(2(a)) and 610.05(3) of the Franklin County 
Zoning Resolution to allow for the construction of an accessory building that would not be located to the 
side or rear of the principal structure and would be partially located in the floodway fringe in an area 
zoned Limited Suburban Residential (R-2).  Staff believes that the applicant should also add Section 4.2-
1(C) of the Special Resolution National Flood Insurance Program Regulations.  Staff recommends 
approval with conditions of the request from Section 512.02(2(a)).  Staff recommends denial of a 
Variance from Section 610.05(3) of the Zoning Resolution and Section 4.2-1(C) of the Special Resolution 
National Flood Insurance Regulations.  
 
Description of the Request 
The subject site is located on the southwest corner of the intersection of Noe Bixby Road and Wingate 
Road in unincorporated Madison Township.  The site includes an approximately 2,500 sq. ft. single-
family home and an approximately 175 sq. ft. existing accessory structure without an approved Zoning 
Compliance.  The proposed development would include an 896 sq. ft. accessory building that would be 
located in front of the established building line facing Wingate Road and would be partially located 
within the Floodway Fringe.   
 
Surrounding Area  

Applicant/Owner: 
Township: 

Kevin Day 
Madison Township 

Site: 
Acreage: 
Zoning: 

3867 Noe Bixby Road (PID #180-001239) 
1.07 acres 
Limited Suburban Residential (R-2) 

Utilities: Private water and wastewater 
Request: Requesting a Variance from Sections 512.02(2(a)) and 610.05(3) of the 

Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow for the construction of an 
accessory building that would not be located to the side or rear of the 
principal structure, would not be a Permitted Use in the Floodway Fringe 
and would not be certified by professional engineer or architect, and 
would not include the required flood openings in an area zoned Limited 
Suburban Residential (R-2). 



The subject site is located in the southeastern part of the County in unincorporated Madison Township.  
The site is part of the Asbury Manor Subdivision, which was platted in 1953.  The subject site and all 
surrounding parcels in the Asbury Manor Subdivision to the west of Noe Bixby Road are zoned Limited 
Suburban Residential (R-2).  Other parcels on the east side of Noe Bixby are zoned Restricted Urban 
Residential (R-8) with the exception of one parcel that is zoned Select Commercial Planned District 
(SCPD), all of which are in unincorporated Madison Township.   

 
 
Comprehensive Plan 
The subject site is located within the planning area of the Blacklick-Madison Area Plan, which was 
adopted by the County Commissioner’s in 2011.  The plan recommends single-family residential uses for 
the subject site.  The proposal does not conflict with this land use recommendation.  However, the Plan 
also states: “To prevent increased flooding, development proposals in floodplains requiring approval from 
decision making boards must provide information on how the proposal will offset lost storage capacity.”   
 
Staff believes the applicant has failed to show how the proposal will offset the loss of storage capacity in 
the Floodway Fringe. 
 
Staff Review 
Variance from Section 512.02(2) – Location, Number, and Size of Residential Accessory Structures: 
− An accessory building shall be located to the side or rear of the principal structure and shall be no 

closer than then (10) feet from any part of the principal structure. 
− The proposed accessory building would not be located to the side or rear of the established 

building line facing Wingate Road. 
o A Variance to allow an accessory structure in front of an established building line is 

required. 
 
Variance from Section 610.05(3) – Permitted Uses in the Floodway Fringe: 
− Accessory structures, not for human occupancy and no larger than 576 sq. ft. gross floor area 

provided the structure is certified by a professional engineer or architect; or the structure is created 
with a minimum of two (2) openings having a total net area of not less than one (1) square inch for 
every square foot of enclosed area subject to flooding and ensuring that the bottom of all openings 
shall be no higher than one (1) foot above grade. 
− The proposed accessory building would be 896 sq. ft. in size and the applicant has not indicated 

that the structure would be certified by a professional engineer or architect, or would meet the 
above development standards. 

o A Variance to allow an oversized accessory building that would be partially located in the 
floodway fringe and would not meet the above development standards is required. 

o Staff notes that the existing 175 sq. ft. accessory structure is illegally located in the 
Floodway Fringe and does not have a corresponding Certificate of Zoning Compliance.  
Staff believes the applicant should remove the structure or apply for a Certificate of 
Zoning Compliance. 

 
Variance from Section 4.2-1(c) of the National Flood Insurance Program – Buildings and Structures 
− Staff believes this Section should be added to the applicant’s request. 
− Accessory structures, not for human occupancy, less than or equal to 576 sq. ft. and located in the 

Floodway Fringe shall be exempted from elevation or dry floodproofing requirements provided 
certain development standards are met. 
− The proposed accessory building would be 896 sq. ft. in size and the applicant has not indicated 

that the structure would meet the development standards accessory structures in the floodway 
fringe. 



o A Variance to allow an oversized accessory building that would be partially located in the 
floodway fringe and would not meet the appropriate development standards is required. 

 
Technical Review Committee Agency Review 
No Technical Review Committee Agencies expressed concern. 
 
Staff Analysis  
The Franklin County Zoning Resolution identifies five (5) criteria in Section 810.041 that must be 
satisfied to approve a variance request.   
 
1) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or structure involved and 

which are not applicable to other lands or structures in the same zoning district; 
» The applicant stated that a special circumstance exists such that a portion of the property is within 

the floodway fringe. 
» Staff does not believe that the existence of the floodway fringe to the rear of the property and the 

existing location of the septic system constitute a special circumstance because the Zoning 
Resolution illustrates standards that can be met in order to develop in the Floodway Fringe.  The 
applicant proposal fails to meet those standards. 

» Staff, however, does believe that the location of the site on a corner lot and that a special 
circumstance exists with regard to Section 512.02(2(a). 

2) A literal interpretation of the provisions of this Zoning Resolution would deprive the applicant of 
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this 
Zoning Resolution; 
» The applicant stated that the proposed accessory building location is the best possible placement on 

the property.   
» Staff believes a literal interpretation of standards associated with development in the Floodway 

Fringe would not deprive the applicant of rights. 
» Staff notes, however that a literal interpretation of Section 512.02(2(a)) would deprive the applicant 

of rights and that the applicant has taken steps to screen the proposed structure from the Wingate 
Road right-of-way. 

3) The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of the applicant; 
» The applicant indicated that the special circumstance is not a result of their actions. 
» Staff agrees that the location of the Floodway Fringe is not a result of action taken by the applicant 

but that this does not amount to a special circumstance. 
4) Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied 

by this Zoning Resolution to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District; 
» The applicant stated that the proposed accessory building would be placed in the only reasonable 

location on the property. 
» Staff agrees that the proposed location is reasonable.  However the applicant has not taken steps to 

develop the proposed structure in accordance with the applicable standards for accessory structures 
in the Floodway Fringe.   

5) Granting the variance will not adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or working in 
the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious 
to private property or public improvements in the vicinity; 
» The applicant stated that the proposed development would not adversely affect the health or safety 

of persons residing or working in the area. 
» Staff agrees that granting the variance will not adversely affect the health or safety of persons 

residing or working in the area. 
 
Recommendation 1: 
Staff’s recommendation is that the Board of Zoning Appeals deny a Variance from Section 610.05(3) of 
the Franklin County Zoning Resolution and Section 4.2-1(c) of the National Flood Insurance Program 



regulations to allow the construction of an accessory structure that would not be a Permitted Use in the 
Floodway Fringe, would not be certified by professional engineer or architect, and would not include the 
required flood openings in an area zoned Limited Suburban Residential (R-2). 
 
Recommendation 2: 
Staff’s recommendation is that the Board of Zoning Appeals approve with conditions a Variance from 
Sections 512.02(2) and of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow for the construction of an 
accessory building that would not be located to the side or rear of the principal structure and would be 
partially located in the floodway fringe in an area zoned Limited Suburban Residential (R-2).  The 
conditions are as follows: 

1. The applicant must comply with all development standards of accessory buildings in Section 
610.07 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution.  

2. The applicant must apply for and receive approval of a Certificate of Zoning Compliance and 
Building Permit with the Franklin County Economic Development and Planning Department. 

3. The applicant must remove the existing 175 sq. ft. accessory building or submit a new site plan 
and building plans illustrating it’s compliance with the appropriate standards. 

 
Resolution 
For your convenience, the following is a proposed resolution: 
 
Proposed Resolution for Request: 
__________________ moves to approve a variance from Sections 512.02(2(a)) and 610.05(3) of the 
Franklin County Zoning Resolution and Section 4.2-1(c) of the National Flood Insurance Program 
regulations as outlined in the request for the applicant identified in Case No. VA-3930. 

 
 
Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
Voting: 

 
Findings of Fact 
For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact: 
 
If the resolution fails for lack of support, the following are proposed findings of fact for adoption by the 
BZA: 
__________________ moves that the basis for denying the applicant’s request for the variance from 
Sections 512.02(2) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request for the applicant 
identified in Case No. VA-3930 results from applicant’s failure to satisfy the criteria for granting a 
variance under Section 810.041. 
 

Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
Voting: 
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